## CHAPTER 310.

[H. F. No. 243.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF SIBLEY TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$300) FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIBLEY COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Sibley are hereby authorized to appropriate the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300) and to pay the same to the Sibley County Agricultural Society, for the purpose of liquidating the indebtedness of said society.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

разваде.

Approved February 15th, 1889.

## CHAPTER 311.

[S. F. No. 274.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM-MISSIONERS OF WABASHA COUNTY TO PLACE TO THE CREDIT OF THE SCHOOL FUNDS OF THE SEVERAL TOWNSHIPS IN SAID COUNTY ALL PUBLIC MONEYS DERIVED FROM THE SALE OF IN-TOXICATING LIQUORS IN SAID TOWNSHIPS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all moneys derived from license to sell intoxicating liquors in any township in Wabasha county shall be paid to the treasurer of said county for the sole use and benefit of the public schools of the several townships from which said money is derived.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the treasurer of said county to pay over to the treasurers of the several school districts in said townships all moneys collected under the provisions of section one (1) of this act, in the same manner as other school funds are now paid to the several school districts.

SEC. 3. The provisions of this act shall not apply to any incorpo-

rated town, village or city in said Wabasha county.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions

of this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1889